

No. 15-16173

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JENNIFER DAVIDSON, an individual on behalf of herself,
the general public and those similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION; KIMBERLY-CLARK WORLDWIDE,
INC.; KIMBERLY-CLARK GLOBAL SALES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
OAKLAND, CASE NO. 4:14-CV-01783-PJH
THE HONORABLE PHYLLIS J. HAMILTON, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND
GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF REHEARING *EN BANC***

WARREN POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

DEANNA M. RICE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

KARIN F.R. MOORE
GROCERY MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION
1350 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-5900

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel’s Decision Is Inconsistent With Well-Established Article III Standing Principles	5
II. The Panel’s Decision Invites Abusive, Lawyer-Driven Litigation That Harms Businesses And Provides Little If Any Benefit To Consumers	7
A. Consumer-Fraud Class Actions Are Prone To Abuse By Plaintiffs’ Lawyers Hoping To Extract Settlements And Recover Attorneys’ Fees	8
B. The Panel’s Decision Will Fuel Abusive Consumer-Fraud Litigation By Providing Plaintiffs’ Lawyers An Easy Path To Settlement And Fees.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Conrad v. Boiron, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>Hendricks v. Starkist Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5462423 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2016).....	10
<i>In re ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 537 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	16
<i>In re Ferrero Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 2802051 (S.D. Cal. July 9, 2012).....	12
<i>In re Ferrero Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	11
<i>In re Nutella Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 589 F. App’x 53 (3d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 17
<i>In re: Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4445438 (D. Kan. Aug. 24, 2016).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>McKinnis v. Kellogg USA</i> , 2007 WL 4766060 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2007)	13
<i>McNair v. Synapse Group Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4162771 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014)	11
<i>Saidian v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 945083 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2017)	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	5
<i>Sugawara v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1439115 (E.D. Cal. May 21, 2009)	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	5
<i>Videtto v. Kellogg USA</i> , 2009 WL 1439086 (E.D. Cal. May 21, 2009)	13
<i>Weeks v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6531177 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2013)	11
<i>Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew J. Trask, <i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Class Actions and Legal Strategy</i> , 2011 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 319 (2011)	16
<i>Class Actions As an Alternative to Regulation: The Unique Challenges Presented by Multiple Enforcers and Follow-on Lawsuits</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1311 (2005)	16
Erin L. Sheley & Theodore H. Frank, <i>Prospective Injunctive Relief and Class Settlements</i> , 39 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 769 (2016)	17
Jessica Dye, <i>Food companies confront spike in consumer fraud lawsuits</i> , Reuters Legal (June 13, 2013)	8
Jonathan Stempel, <i>Subway ‘Footlong’ Settlement Gets Appeals Court Grilling</i> , Reuters (Sept. 8, 2016)	13
Kevin Underhill, <i>California Plagued With ‘Frooty’ Lawsuits</i> , Forbes (July 22, 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 11, 2013).....	10, 11
Roger Parloff, <i>Should Plaintiffs Lawyers Get 94% of A Class Action Settlement?</i> , <i>Fortune</i> (Dec. 15, 2015)	11
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	9
Stan Parker, <i>Attys Ok'd For \$19 Million In Fees For 'Hot Fuel' MDL Settlements</i> , <i>Law 360</i> (Aug. 24, 2016)	17
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Food Court: Trends in Food and Beverage Class Action Litigation</i> (Feb. 2017).....	9, 10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	15, 16
